Six months ended
30 June 2014 2013

As at 1 January 6,434 7,069

Payments made (333) (661)
Expenses recognised in profit or loss
 – Interest cost 145 233
 – Past service costs – 339
Remeasurements – Actuarial losses/(gains) 271 (546)

As at 30 June/31 December 6,517 6,434

Interest cost was recognised in other general and administrative expenses. Past service costs were recognised in staff
costs.

(c) Principal actuarial assumptions of the Group and the Bank as at the balance sheet date are as follows:
30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Discount rate 4.25% 4.75%
Health care cost increase rate 7.00% 7.00%
Average expected future lifetime of eligible employees 12.3 years 12.6 years

100 China Construction Bank Corporation Half-Year Report 2014

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Financial Statements

41 Accrued staff costs (continued)

(1) Supplementary retirement benefits (continued)

(d) The sensitivity of the present value of supplementary retirement benefits obligation to changes in the weighted
principal assumption is:

Impact on present value of supplementary
retirement benefits obligation

Increase in assumption
 by 0.25%

Decrease in assumption
 by 0.25%

Discount rate (122) 126
Health care cost increase rate 40 (38)

(e) The weighted average duration of supplementary retirement benefits obligation of the Group and the Bank is 7.6 years.

(f) Plan assets of the Group and the Bank are as follows:
30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Equity instruments 59 62
Debt instruments 5,500 5,310
Cash and cash equivalents 70 313
Others 118 140

Total 5,747 5,825

(2) The Group and the Bank had no overdue balance of accrued staff costs as at the end of the reporting period.

42 Taxes payable
Group Bank

30 June 2014 31 December 2013 30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Income tax 28,343 50,950 27,804 50,579
Business tax and surcharges 8,694 8,999 8,547 8,889
Value added tax (901) (982) (909) (968)
Others 849 1,242 818 1,193

Total 36,985 60,209 36,260 59,693

43 Interest payable
Group Bank

30 June 2014 31 December 2013 30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Deposits from customers 166,906 148,809 166,135 148,264
Debts securities issued 4,225 2,123 4,225 2,123
Deposits from banks and non-bank financial institutions 4,897 1,688 5,097 1,833
Others 1,269 1,007 934 726

Total 177,297 153,627 176,391 152,946

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2014 101

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Financial Statements

44 Provisions
Group Bank

30 June 2014 31 December 2013 30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Litigation provisions 536 543 536 543
Others 5,244 4,471 5,244 4,471

Total 5,780 5,014 5,780 5,014

45 Debt securities issued
Group Bank

Note 30 June 2014 31 December 2013 30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Certificates of deposit issued (1) 263,389 193,749 227,088 159,553
Bonds issued (2) 17,266 3,933 3,997 2,995
Subordinated bonds issued (3) 147,869 159,858 147,869 159,858

Total 428,524 357,540 378,954 322,406

(1) Certificates of deposit were mainly issued by head office, overseas branches and CCB Asia.

(2) Bonds issued

Group Bank

Note 30 June 2014 31 December 2013 30 June 2014 31 December 2013

3.20% fixed rate RMB bonds (a) 940 940 – –
3.08% fixed rate RMB bonds (b) – 500 – 500
3.25% fixed rate RMB bonds (c) 6,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
2.375% fixed rate USD bonds (d) 1,861 – – –
3.38% fixed rate RMB bonds (e) 1,500 – 1,500 –
1.375% fixed rate CHF bonds (f) 2,063 – – –
3.45% fixed rate RMB bonds (g) 1,250 – – –
3.25% fixed rate USD bonds (h) 2,481 – – –
Others 706 – – –

Total nominal value 17,301 3,940 4,000 3,000
Less: unamortised issuance costs (35) (7) (3) (5)

Carrying value as at 30 June/31 December 17,266 3,933 3,997 2,995

(a) 3.20% fixed rate RMB bonds were issued in November 2012 in London, and will mature on 29 November 2015.

(b) 3.08% fixed rate RMB bonds were issued in June 2012 in Hong Kong, and matured on 28 June 2014.

(c) 3.25% fixed rate RMB bonds: 500 million were issued in June 2012 in Hong Kong, and will mature on 28 June 2015; 2,000 million were issued in December 2013 in
Taiwan, and will mature on 12 December 2016; 4,000 million were issued in March 2014 in Hongkong, and will mature on 13 March 2016.

(d) 2.375% fixed rate USD bonds were issued in April 2014 in Hong Kong, and will mature on 1 April 2017.